SCALING & ORDERING GUIDE
ClearPass Policy Manager
INTRODUCTION
ClearPass Policy Manager, part of the Aruba 360 Secure Fabric, provides role- and device-based secure network access control
for IoT, BYOD, corporate devices, as well as employees, contractors and guests across any multivendor wired, wireless and VPN
infrastructure.
At a high level, ClearPass Policy Manager offers the following appliance and license options with more in-depth details later in
this document.
• Hardware and virtual appliances for high availability and/or performance requirements.
• Two ‘base’ level licenses depending on intended use cases.
o Access licenses (introduced in Policy Manager 6.7) include features for Secure NAC use-cases
o Entry licenses (introduced in Policy Manager 6.8) include features for Basic NAC use-cases. Entry licenses can
be upgraded to Access using a special Access Upgrade license should customer use cases change.
• Two add-on licenses for additional functionality depending on intended use cases.
o Onboard provides automated provisioning and creation of unique device identity certificates.
o OnGuard provides endpoint posture assessments over wireless, wired and VPN connections.
• Easy to understand license consumption methodology
o Access and Entry licenses are consumed based upon concurrent authenticated/authorized endpoints.
o Onboard licenses are consumed based upon the number of users and not per device.
o OnGuard licenses are consumed based upon the number of devices it is installed on.
APPLIANCE & BASE APPLICATION LICENSES
Appliances
ClearPass hardware (specification later in this document) or virtual appliances are available for purchase using the following
SKUs.
Hardware Appliances1
Part Number Description
JZ508A Aruba ClearPass C1000 S-1200 R4 HW-Based Appliance
JZ509A Aruba ClearPass C2000 DL20 Gen 9 HW-Based Appliance
JZ510A Aruba ClearPass C3000 DL360 Gen 9 HW-Based Appliance
R1V82A Aruba ClearPass C3010 DL360 Gen 10 HW-Based Appliance
1 One year parts warranty and can be extended with a support contract.
Redundant/Spare Power Supplies
Part Number Description
JX923A Aruba ClearPass DL20 Spare Power Supply (for use with JZ509A)
JX922A Aruba ClearPass-Airwave DL360 500W Spare Power Supply (for use with JZ510A)
R1T38A Aruba DL360 Gen10 500W Spare PSU (for use with R1V82A)
SCALING & ORDERING GUIDE
ARUBA CLEARPASS POLICY MANAGER
Virtual Appliances2
Part Number Description
JZ399AAE Aruba ClearPass Cx000V VM-Based Appliance E-LTU
2 This single SKU is used to order a Virtual Appliance irrespective of model type, e.g. C1000V
Base Application Licenses
ClearPass Policy Manager ‘base’ application licenses are available in two types, Entry or Access.
ACCESS LICENSES
Access licenses (introduced in Policy Manager 6.7) include features designed for Secure NAC use-cases.
• 802.1X

• 2,000 IoT endpoints that use MAC address authentication
• 1,000 guest endpoints that use self-registration or social logins
SCALING & ORDERING GUIDE
ARUBA CLEARPASS POLICY MANAGER
Given that all authentication methods are equal, we have 9,000 endpoints in total to consider. However, we are only concerned
with the maximum number of users concurrently authenticated/authorized.
If we believe that ALL the endpoints will be concurrently connected to the network, we will need to license for 9,000. However,
given the network data available (e.g. DHCP max pool size and lease times, max firewall session usage, etc), we are able to
determine that only 6,000 endpoints are ever concurrently connected to the network and therefore we only need 6,000 Entry
or Access licenses.
ONBOARD LICENSES
To better understand how Onboard licenses are consumed, consider the following use case:
• 500 users that can onboard their devices as per the BYOD policy. It is estimated that these 500 users have a total of
1,500 devices based upon network usage.
We just need 500 Onboard licenses since the user count is all we care about. The 1,500 devices do not matter. Additionally,
Onboard licenses are consumed regardless whether the device is connected to the network or not. The license is consumed as
long as there is at least one active certificate associated with a given user.
ONGUARD LICENSES
To better understand how OnGuard licenses are consumed, consider the following use case:
• 2,500 endpoints that have OnGuard installed and connect on a daily basis
OnGuard is going to be installed on 2,500 endpoints and these endpoints will be connecting at least once daily, we will need
2,500 OnGuard licenses.
LICENSE SUMMARY
Given the above examples, we will need the following licenses assuming perpetual licenses:
• 6,000 Access Licenses: JZ404AAE (Includes 5,000) + JZ402AAE (Includes 1,000)
• 500 Onboard Licenses: JZ437AAE (Includes 500)
• 2,500 OnGuard Licenses: JZ475AAE (Includes 2,500)
SCALING & ORDERING GUIDE
ARUBA CLEARPASS POLICY MANAGER
Identify the load/performance Required
When sizing the appliances, we are concerned with two types of values, burst rate for any given application that will be used
and max concurrency. These values differ depending on the appliance. ClearPass hardware appliances have the following
specifications.
C1000 Appliance
( JZ508A)
C2000 Appliance
( JZ509A)
C3000 Appliance
( JZ510A)
C3010 Appliance
(R1V82A)
APPLIANCE SPECIFICATIONS
Hardware Model Unicom S-1200 R4 HPE DL20 Gen 9 HPE DL360 Gen 9 HPE DL360 Gen 10
CPU
(1) Atom 2.40GHz C2758
with Eight Cores
(8 Threads)
(1) Xeon 3.5GHz E3-
1240v5 with Four Cores (8
Threads)
(2) Xeon 2.4GHz E5-
2620v3 with Six Cores
(12 Threads)
(1) Xeon 2.3GHz Gold
5118 with Twelve Cores
(24 Threads)
Memory 8 GB 16 GB 64 GB 64 GB
Hard Drive Storage
(1) SATA (7.2K RPM)
1TB hard drive
(2) SATA (7.2K RPM)
1TB hard drives, RAID-1
controller
(6) SAS (10K RPM) 600GB
Hot-Plug hard drives,
RAID-10 controller
(6) SAS (10K RPM) 600GB
Hot-Plug hard drives,
RAID-10 controller
Out of Band Management N/A
HPE Integrated Lights-Out
(iLO) Standard with
Shared NIC
HPE Integrated Lights-Out
(iLO) Advanced with
Dedicated NIC
HPE Integrated Lights-Out
(iLO) Advanced with
Dedicated NIC

10Amp Jumper Cord
4 The HPE 900W Redundant Power Supply supports100VAC to 240VAC and also supports 240VDC.
SCALING & ORDERING GUIDE
ARUBA CLEARPASS POLICY MANAGER
C1000 Appliance
( JZ508A)
C2000 Appliance
( JZ509A)
C3000 Appliance
( JZ510A)
C3010 Appliance
(R1V82A)
Environmental
Operation Temperature
5º C to 35º C
(41º F to 95º F)
10° to 35°C
(50° to 95°F)
10° to 35°C (
50° to 95°F)
10° to 35°C
(50° to 95°F)
Operation Vibration
0.25 G at 5 Hz to 200 Hz
for 15 minutes
Random vibration at
0.000075 G²/Hz,
10Hz to 300Hz, (0.15 G’s
nominal)
Random vibration at
0.000075 G²/Hz,
10Hz to 300Hz, (0.15 G’s
nominal)
Random vibration at
0.000075 G²/Hz,
10Hz to 300Hz, (0.15 G’s
nominal)
Operation Shock
1 shock pulse of 20 G for
up to 2.5 ms
2 G’s 2 G’s 2 G’s
Operating Altitude
-16 m to 3,048 m
(-50 ft to 10,000 ft)
3,050 m (10,000 ft) 3,050 m (10,000 ft) 3,050 m (10,000 ft)
Virtual appliances require similar resource specifications to ensure a consistent ClearPass experience regardless of hardware or
virtual appliance. Beginning with ClearPass 6.7, the virtual appliance SKU is a single SKU that can be used for all virtual variants
of virtual appliances. The virtual variant merely adds the letter ‘V’ to the end of the model number.
ClearPass Policy Manager is currently supported (as of version 6.8.1) on the following hypervisors and virtual private clouds:
• VMware vSphere Hypervisor (ESXi) 6.0, 6.5, 6.5 U1, 6.5 U2, 6.7, 6.7 U1, and 6.7 U2
• Microsoft Hyper-V Server 2012 R2, Microsoft Hyper-V Server 2016, Microsoft Hyper-V Server 2019, Windows Server
2012 R2 with Hyper-V, or Windows Server 2016 with Hyper-V
• KVM on CentOS 7.5
• Amazon Web Services (please refer to the Deploying Policy Manager in AWS for supported instance types)
 C1000 Virtual Appliance
(JZ399AAE)
C2000 Virtual Appliance
(JZ399AAE)
C30X0 Virtual Appliance
(JZ399AAE)
APPLIANCE SPECIFICATIONS
CPU
8 reserved virtual CPUs
(Underlying CPU is recommended to
have a PassMark® of 3000 or higher)
8 reserved virtual CPUs
(Underlying CPU is recommended to
have a PassMark® of 9600 or higher)
24 reserved virtual CPUs
(When the virtual CPUs are
distributed across two physical CPUs,